The objective is to minimize impact from change in exchange rates:

• Natural hedges (income and expenses in same currency) minimize the impact in the profit
and loss.

• The majority of the current cash position is within low risk foreign currency; GBP, MYR, EUR,
TTD and USD.

• The Bond and credit facility are in EURO.

Sensitivity
As describe above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in GBP, MYR, NOK, TTD and USD
exchange rates. The sensitivity – as per below - to reasonably possible changes in the exchange
rates and impact in profit and loss and equity.  Impact on profit after tax, trade receivable, cash
and trade payables are based on change to exchange rates applied in the Group. The following
rates have been applied:

Interest rate risk
Interest rates on Bonds and credit facility depends on several factors, one of the most
significant over time being the level of market interest. The interest rate on the Bonds is based
on the 3M Euribor rate.

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss is based on changes in in the interest rates.

Senisitivity analysis are based on annual interest expenses.

The Group is not using hedging instrument to mitigate the risk.

Profit after tax / Equity

DKKm - 0.5% + 0.5%

Change in 3M Euribor 2 -2

Impact on
Equity

Impact on total assets or total liabilities

Profit after tax Trade receivable Cash Trade payable

DKKm -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10%

DKK / GBP 0 1 -2 2 -1 1 -1 1

DKK / MYR -1 2 -2 2 -2 2 0 0

DKK / NOK 1 0 -1 1 0 0 0 0

DKK / USD 1 0 -2 2 0 0 0 0

DKK / TTD 0 3 -1 1 -3 3 0 0

- 10 % Year-end rates + 10 %

DKK / GBP 744.5 827.2 909.9

DKK / MYR 141.3 157.0 172.7

DKK / NOK 67.4 74.9 82.4

DKK / USD 586.7 651.9 717.1

DKK / TTD 86.3 95.9 105.4

30

Notes
Note 3.3 - Credit risk

In accordance with IFRS 9, the Group is to recognize a loss allowance for expected credit loss
("ECL") on its trade receivables.

The ECL for the Groups "private and commercial" customers and "major oil companies or public
companies" customers is estimated separately in the model due to differences in the credit
characteristics of these customer segments. Expected credit losses are estimated on customers
categoried as "private and commercial". Based on experience, actual credit losses for customers
categorized as "major oil companies or public companies" are limited.